

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-5159

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 18-cv-0053 (TSC)
Before the Honorable Tanya S. Chutkan

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER**

Mark P. Gaber
Molly E. Danahy
Megan P. McAllen
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. CLC Has Standing to Enforce Its Statutory Right to Agency Action.	4
II. The FEC’s Failure to Act Deprives CLC of Information to which It Is Entitled by Statute and Directly Impedes CLC’s Ability to Effectuate its Mission.	14
III. Time Is of the Essence.	20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017).....	16
* <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2-3, 5, 7
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 1996 WL 34301203 (D.D.C Apr. 17, 1996).....	8, 13
<i>Doe v. Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia</i> , 851 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
* <i>Doe, I v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15, 18, 19
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	6, 9, 14
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	6
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Free Speech for People v. FEC</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2020).....	17
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003)	17
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	20
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)	16
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	5

<i>*Rushforth v. Council of Economic Advisers</i> , 762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	14
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	1
<i>*Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Secretary of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4, 5, 11, 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(A)	3, 15
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(5).....	3, 15
5 U.S.C. § 552b.....	11
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(9).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)	6
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(B)(ii)	3, 14
<i>*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)</i>	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12).....	18
53 U.S.C § 30119.....	1
11 C.F.R. § 111.20(a).....	3, 15

Other Authorities

Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters, 81 Fed. Reg.
50702 (Aug. 2, 2016).....3
